
  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
5 SEPTEMBER 2016 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
25 August 2016 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (17 to 19) which are exempt under paragraph  3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members 
[...]
 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 
2016 (E)  

 

17.   ICT TRANSITION PHASE 4 - AUTHORITY TO NOVATE ICT 
CONTRACTS FROM HFBP TO THE COUNCIL AND OTHER 
PROVIDERS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

18.   CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATUTORY DOCUMENT PRINTING, 
PAYMENT PROCESSING AND CORRESPONDENCE SCANNING 
SERVICES FOR PARKING SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19.   CALL-OFF FROM CCS FRAMEWORK (RM1013) FOR THE 
PROVISION OF TRANSPORT FUEL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 July 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were recei
[...]
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3.  That the Commercial Director be appointed as the Managing Director of 
the Company and that the Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Strategic Finance Director and the Director of Delivery and Value are 
appointed as Directors of the Company. 

 
4.  That approval be given to the Commercial Revenue Board (at its 

discretion) to approve business cases for delivery through the Company. 
 
5.  That authority be delegated to the Strategic Finance Director  to procure 

the necessary insurance cover for the Council officers and members as 
appropriate acting on the Council’s behalf in a management capacity for 
the Company and the Council officers who will be embedded in the 
Company in a non-managerial capacity.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

29. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 
 

Page 11



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

31. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 june 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

32. GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS - PLATFORM 
CONSOLIDATION : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

33. CONTRACT FOR CREDIT AND DEBIT CARD MERCHANT SERVICES : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

34. FRAMEWORK CALL-OFF FOR RENTAL OF HAMMERPRINT DIGITAL 
COPIERS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out 
[...]
 Learning and Education were reporting to Environmental Services. It 
is now clarified that these will report to Housing General Fund and a 
virement is set out here. 

DR £1,328k / 
CR (£1,328K) 

Housing General 
Fund / 

Environmental 
Services 

Total General Fund Virements (Debits) as above 

  

Housing Revenue Account (HRA): 0 

Total HRA Virements (Debits) 0 

 

P
age 46



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 

5 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 

 

2015/16 CORPORATE REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara – Strategic Finance Director 
 

Report Author: Jade Cheung – Finance Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3374 
E-mail: 
Jade.Cheung@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. To report subject to audit, the 2015/16 provisional revenue outturn 

position. 
 

1.2. The General Fund provisional revenue outturn variance is a favourable 
underspend of £5.178m before the carry-forward of approved 
departmental underspends of £0.700m. This outcome has enabled a 
transfer to earmarked reserves of £4.478m. 
 

1.3. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) provisional outturn variance is 
an underspend of £2.880m, with HRA general reserves at £18.520m. 
HRA reserves have increased by £5.354m, due to the underspend of 
£2.880m and budgeted contribution to HRA general reserves of 
£2.474m. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. To note the gross General Fund provisional revenue underspend of 
£5.178m, subject to audit. After allowance for the carry-forward of 
departmental underspends of £0.700m, the net underspend of 
£4.478m has been transferred to earmarked reserves. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2.2. To note the HRA provisional underspend of £2.880m and overall 

increase in the HRA reserves of £5.354m resulting in a HRA balance of 
£18.520m as at 31 March 201
[...]
 Strategic Commissioner   

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 1477 
E-mail: christine.baker@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

1.1 This report sets out the procurement strategy for a range of care and support 
services for people with learning disabilities (LD). The aim is to improve personal 
outcomes, choice and control and ensure compliance with the Care Act 2014.  

 
1.2 Approval is requested to procure a contract with a strategic provider to deliver 

flexible support to people with care and support needs, to develop the detail of 
approaches required and to manage and account for customers’ personal 
budgets through Individual Service Fund (ISF) arrangements.  

 
1.3 Due to the complexity of needs amongst (LD) customers and market challenges, 

it is recommended that the evaluation for the procurement of the contracts uses a 
40% price and 60% quality weighting to ensure the delivery of quality services.  
 

1.4 The provider would have to demonstrate that they can deliver strategic objectives 
and work with customers to develop person centred support plans and form 
partnerships with community and voluntary sector resources to enable more 
choice in meeting needs.  

 
1.5 There are currently two block contracts for supported housing and residential 

care for people with LD which expire end June 2017 with an annual contract 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



value of circa £2.8m. By moving to the new model, efficiencies of up to 10% of 
that value are anticipated to be made over the first two years. Further efficiencies 
will be worked on by providers during the contract term.     

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS   

2.1 That the strategic approach for the procurement of support and services to 
promote choice and control for people with learning disabilities, be approved.  

 
2.2 That the procurement of a contract using a competitive dialogue procedure, to 

deliver flexible support, with a strategic provider partner, be approved.  
 
2.3 To note that the term of the contract will be 1st July 2017 to 30th June 2022 (with 

the possibility of two annual extensions to 30th June 2024).  The total value of the 
five year contract proposed including two possible annual extensions is 
estimated to be £19,524,106.  

 
3.        REASONS FOR DECISION  
 
3.1 The procurement strategy supports compliance with Care Act duties to promote 

choice and shape the market and the requirement for local authorities to facilitate 
a range of methods through which people can manage their personal budgets.  

 
3.2 Two contracts for accommodation-based support for 55 people with LD expire 30 

June 2017. The Council needs to ensure ongoing local supply, sufficiency and 
choice to meet the high demand for LD supported living and complexity of need.  

 
3.3 The procurement will enable a quality assured provider to hold personal budgets 

and plan support with individuals using ISF arrangements to ensure personalised 
approaches and choice in how needs and outcomes are met.  

 
3.4  The approach should widen the market and deliver efficiencies. The ability of the 

provider to sub-contract for specific needs or activities could help smaller 
providers to enter the market by partnering with strategic providers.    

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1 The Housing Strategy for LD highlights growing need for supported living and 
accommodation. Increasingly people with eligible needs have mobility or 
behavioural issues requiring specific support. Work is underway to improve 
access and choice. The strategic provider partner would be expected to improve 
support pathways, expanding choice and access to accommodation.  
 

4.2 There are two block contracts with two providers for 55 units of supported 
accommodation and residential care for people with LD in H&F. These are due to 
expire 30 June 2017. Spend on these services is circa £2.8m (see Appendix A). 

 
4.3 The Care Act requires that people with eligible needs have a personal budget 

alloc
[...]
s, computer games, software and other publishing activities 

Page 161



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 
5 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

METHOD FOR SHARING WRWA COSTS 2017-18 to 2025-26 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents 
Services – Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Sue Harris, Director for Cleaner, Greener, and Cultural 
Services 
 

Report Author: Kathy May 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8341 5616 
E-mail: kathy.may@rbkc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report sets out the rationale for recommending that the Council continues 
with the current charging methodology for household waste disposal until 
2025/26. This method was previously agreed by the WRWA constituent 
boroughs and ends in 2017. Should this not be agreed, the default 
mechanism will come into force, which is potentially less advantageous. The 
detail is set out in the briefing note at Appendix A.   

 
1.2 On 18 January 2016 the Cabinet Member informally agreed to the 

continuation of the charging agreement. Formal agreement through Cabinet is 
now sought. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the Council continues with the current methodology for charging waste 

disposal costs to Councils, using actual tonnages in the current year.  This is 
to enable the Council to benefit immediately from reductions in waste, to avoid 
cross subsidy, and to avoid WRWA having to increase charges because it 
would bear the risk of tonnages increasing.     

Page 162

Agenda Item 11



 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1 If the agreement is not renewed then there is a statutory method that will 

apply by default (see Annexe B to Appendix A).  This is that the cost of waste 
disposal in a particular year will be charged to boroughs in proportion to the 
tonnages delivered to the Waste Authority in the previous complete year. 
There
[...]
r charging waste 
disposal costs to Councils, using actual tonnages in the current year.  This is 
to enable the Council to benefit immediately from reductions in waste, to avoid 
cross subsidy, and to avoid WRWA having to increase charges because it 
would bear the risk of tonnages increasing.     
 
 
 
Mark Jones 
Director for Finance  
29/12/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 167



Annexe A 
Email from WRWA Treasurer 
2 December 2015 
 
 

Charging arrangements for Western Riverside Waste Authority 
 

The existing charging arrangements for the Authority are subject to an agreement 
between the Authority and the constituent Councils which commenced in April 2009 
and is due to expire at the end of March 2017.  At the Authority meeting on 1st 
December 2015, when considering next years budget, Members resolved that it 
would be it’s preference for the current arrangements to be continued.   However, 
this is not a decision that the Authority can make on it’s own as it requires the 
agreement of all four constituent councils.   
 
In the event that no agreement is reached, the Authority will have no option but to 
charge on the statutory default basis, set out in section 4 of The Joint Waste Disposal 
Authorities (Levies) (England) Regulations 2006, from April 2017. I append a link to 
the detailed regulations. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/248/contents/made. You will note that the 
default arrangements charge on historic tonnage with a differentiation between 
business and household waste but no differentiation between recyclate and general 
waste. 
 
When the current arrangements were first proposed I wrote to Constituent 
Councils in December 2007.  The basic case for the system is in my mind the same 
now  as then and I quote from my original correspondence to outline the basic 
advantages and fairness of the current arrangements: 
 

“…shortcomings of the apportionment include its historic reference point for 
tonnages, on average two years prior to the ex
[...]
nting) to Liberty Printers (AR & RF 
Reddin) Limited for the total contract sum of £535,000 over 8 years 
(£67,000 per annum) assuming current levels of service. 

 Lot 2 – (Scanning of incoming correspondence and payment processing 
services) to R R Donnelley Global Solutions Group Limited for the total 
contract sum of £780,000 (£97,500 per annum) assuming current levels of 
service. 

  

Page 191



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Awarding joint service contracts for both lots will provide savings when compared 
with both Councils’ current costs; see the Confidential Part B Appendix for further 
detail (contained in the exempt report on the exempt Cabinet agenda). 

3.2. These services are business critical to Parking Services as they impact on the 
legal process within the PCN income recovery cycle. H&F and RBKC sought 
suppliers that have experience in providing this service.  

3.3. Both suppliers have been providing this service to H&F and RBKC for over ten 
years; since 2006 and 2000 respectively. In that time there have been minimal 
issues with the service and suppliers have adapted their provision to meet our 
changing needs. 

3.4. This is a niche market and both suppliers have been “key players” since the 
outset of these services. 

3.5. The processes and technology are well established and are currently being used 
with the new Parking IT system; as such there would be no impact on the current 
levels of service or development / system integration costs. 

4. BACKGROUND  

4.1. Both Councils have contracted out the printing of statutory documents, scanning 
of correspondence and processing of payments (by mail) related to Penalty 
Charge Notices (PCNs) and representations. The following table outlines current 
arrangements: 

 Scanning and payment 
processing 

Printing of Statutory 
documents 

RBKC RR Donnelley (exp Dec 2016) Liberty Printers (exp Dec 2016) 

H&F RR Donnelley (exp Oct 2016) Liberty Printers (exp Oct 2016) 

 

4.2. These two organis
[...]
 has 
been undertaken, again through Laser Energy Buying Group for a new 24 
month fuel supply contract to run from 01/10/16 to 30/09/18. There were three 
responses to the recent tender invitation.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. To approve the award of a call-off contract under the CCS Framework 
Agreement (RM1013) for a 24 month vehicle fuel supply contract, to the most 
cost effective tenderer, Harvest Energy. The contract will begin on 01/10/2016 
and end on 30/09/2018, at a total estimated contract price as stated in the 
exempt report on the exempt Cabinet agenda. 
 

Page 196

Agenda Item 13



 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1. Harvest Energy has proposed the most cost effective price for the supply of 

fuel, as per the table contained in the exempt report on the exempt Cabinet 
agenda. 

 
 

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
 

4.1. Fuel is delivered to fuel tanks in the Bagley’s Lane depot, which is then drawn 
from the fuel pumps on a self-service basis. Fuel ordering and delivery is 
overseen by the Transport and Depot Manager, and is charged to the 
Transport budget in the first instance. Fuel is recharged to users (internal 
Council departments and external contractors), based on fuel usage that is 
tracked through individual fuel cards.  
 

4.2. The tender was advertised through Laser Energy Buying Group, who acts on 
behalf of a number of authorities and central government departments. The 
energy procurement frameworks are OJEU compliant, contracted with Kent 
County Council acting as a Central Purchasing body. 
 

4.3. The tender was conducted through an open procedure under OJEU Notice 
2013/S 076-127585 on the TED platform.  
 

4.4. There are five suppliers under lot 209 Automotive Fuels – supply to London 
and the South East.: 
 

 Wessex Petroleum Ltd. t/a WP Group 

 World Fuel Services Europe 

 Hall Fuels a Division of Watson Petroleum Ltd 

 Harvest Energy 

 Certas Energy 
 

4.5. Three of the above responded to the invitation 
 

 Hall Fuels
[...]
ng and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Hitesh 
Jolapara 
Tel: 020 8753 2501 
hitesh.jolapara@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 219


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 4 July 2016
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2016/17 Month 2 - 31 May 2016
	5 2015/16 Corporate Revenue Outturn Report
	6 Capital Programme Monitor & Budget Variations, 2015/16 (Outturn)
	7 ICT Transition Phase 4 - Authority To Novate ICT Contracts From HFBP To The Council And Other Providers
	8 Treasury Outturn Report 2015/16
	9 Learning Disability Procurement Strategy for Flexible Support
	10 "The Connected Borough: Destination, Creation And Inclusion" An Arts Strategy For Hammersmith & Fulham 2016-2022
	24.08.16 LBHF Arts Strategy

	11 Method for Sharing WRWA Costs 2017-18 to 2025-26
	Method for Sharing WRWA Costs - Briefing - Appendix A to LBHF Cabinet report
	UPDATED WRWA Charging Agreement - May 2016 - Appendix B to Cabinet report

	12 Contract Award For Statutory Document Printing, Payment Processing And Correspondence Scanning Services For Parking Services
	13 Call-Off From CCS Framework (RM1013) For The Provision Of Transport Fuel
	14 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 September 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 
37. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Cartwright and 
Fennimore. 
 
Cabinet wished Councillor Cartwright a speedy recovery. 
 
 

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

40. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2016/17 MONTH 2 - 31 MAY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the General Fund and HRA month 2 forecast revenue outturn 

variances. 

 
2. All overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for 

bringing spend in line with budget. 
 
3. To approve the budget virements in Appendix 11. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

41. 2015/16 CORPORATE REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the gross General Fund provisional revenue underspend of 
£5.178m, subject to audit. After allowance for the carry-forward of 
departmental underspends of £0.700m, the net underspend of £4.478m 
has been transferred to earmarked reserves. 

 
2. To note the HRA provisional underspend of £2.880m and overall 

increase in the HRA reserves of £5.354m resulting in a HRA balance of 
£18.520m as at 31 March 2016, subject to audit. 

 
3. To note that earmarked reserves are £112.852m, and provisions are 

£12.979m, as at 31 March 2016, subject to audit. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
42. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2015/16 

(OUTTURN)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the capital out-turn for the year. 
 
2. To approve proposed technical budget variations to the capital 

programme as summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

43. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 4 - AUTHORITY TO NOVATE ICT CONTRACTS 
FROM HFBP TO THE COUNCIL AND OTHER PROVIDERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the novation of the contracts listed in Appendix 1 from H&F Bridge 
Partnership Limited to the Council be approved.  
 

2. That the novation of the contracts listed in Appendix 2 from H&F Bridge 
Partnership Limited to the service providers specified in that appendix be 
agreed. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

44. TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

45. LEARNING DISABILITY PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR FLEXIBLE 
SUPPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the strategic approach for the procurement of support and services 
to promote choice and control for people with learning disabilities, be 
approved.  

 
2. That the procurement of a contract using a competitive dialogue 

procedure, to deliver flexible support, with a strategic provider partner, 
be approved.  

 
3. To note that the term of the contract will be 1st July 2017 to 30th June 

2022 (with the possibility of two annual extensions to 30th June 2024).  
The total value of the five year contract proposed including two possible 
annual extensions is estimated to be £19,524,106.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

46. "THE CONNECTED BOROUGH: DESTINATION, CREATION AND 
INCLUSION" AN ARTS STRATEGY FOR HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 2016-
2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 To agree the arts strategy for Hammersmith & Fulham 2016-2022 “THE 

CONNECTED BOROUGH: DESTINATION, CREATION AND 
INCLUSION”. 

 
2 To agree the action plan as part of the arts strategy and to commence 

implementation immediately.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

47. METHOD FOR SHARING WRWA COSTS 2017-18 TO 2025-26  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council continues with the current methodology for charging waste 
disposal costs to Councils, using actual tonnages in the current year.  This is to 
enable the Council to benefit immediately from reductions in waste, to avoid 
cross subsidy, and to avoid WRWA having to increase charges because it 
would bear the risk of tonnages increasing.     
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

48. CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATUTORY DOCUMENT PRINTING, PAYMENT 
PROCESSING AND CORRESPONDENCE SCANNING SERVICES FOR 
PARKING SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington and Chelsea award contracts as follows 

 Lot 1 – (Statutory documentation printing) to Liberty Printers (AR 
& RF Reddin) Limited for the total contract sum of £535,000 over 
8 years (£67,000 per annum) assuming current levels of service. 

 Lot 2 – (Scanning of incoming correspondence and payment 
processing services) to R R Donnelley Global Solutions Group 
Limited for the total contract sum of £780,000 (£97,500 per 
annum) assuming current levels of service. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

49. CALL-OFF FROM CCS FRAMEWORK (RM1013) FOR THE PROVISION OF 
TRANSPORT FUEL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the award of a call-off contract under the CCS Framework 
Agreement (RM1013) for a 24 month vehicle fuel supply contract, to the most 
cost effective tenderer, Harvest Energy. The contract will begin on 01/10/2016 
and end on 30/09/2018, at a total estimated contract price as stated in the 
exempt report on the exempt Cabinet agenda. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

50. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

52. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

53. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 4 - AUTHORITY TO NOVATE ICT CONTRACTS 
FROM HFBP TO THE COUNCIL AND OTHER PROVIDERS : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations on the exempt report be approved. 
 
 

54. CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATUTORY DOCUMENT PRINTING, PAYMENT 
PROCESSING AND CORRESPONDENCE SCANNING SERVICES FOR 
PARKING SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Appendix be noted. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

55. CALL-OFF FROM CCS FRAMEWORK (RM1013) FOR THE PROVISION OF 
TRANSPORT FUEL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation on the exempt report be approved. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


